75" OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2009 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5054-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. Buckley
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Winters

Action: Do Pass as Amended and Be Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 21-1-0
House — Yeas: Buckley, C. Edwards, D. Edward§ziGaGarrard, Gilman, Jenson, Kotek, Nathansaoh&dson, Shields, G. Smith

— Nays:
- Exc:
Senate — Yeas: Bates, Carter, Johnson, MonrdgoiN&/erger, Walker, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays: Girod
— Exc:

Prepared By: Linda Ames, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Laurie Byerly and Sheila Baker, Legislative Figo#fice

Meeting Date: June 29, 2009

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium

Emergency Board L-1 520 2009-11

Various Agencies 2007-09
HB 5054-A

Page 1 of 24



2009-11 Budget Summary *

Emergency Board
General Fund

2007-09 Legislatively

Approved Budgef’

2009-11 Essential
Budget Level

2009-11 Committee
Recommendations

Committee Change From
2007-09 Leg. Approved

General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations

State Employee Benefit Costs
Department of Justice
Legislative Branch Agencies

Legislative Administration/Secretary of Stege

Various Agencies- see Attachment A
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

Department of Revenue
General Fund

Secretary of State
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Treasurer
Other Funds

$$ Change % Change
$ 0% 0% 30,000,000% 30,000,000 100.0%
0% 0% 32,000,000% 32,000,000 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 1,500,000% 1,500,000 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 800,000% 800,000 100.0%
03% 03% 600,000% 600,000 100.0%
$ 0% 0% -130,037,109% -130,037,109 100.0%
$ 0% 0% -2,441,266% -2,441,266 100.0%
$ 0% 0% -117,564,861% -117,564,861 100.0%
$ 0% 0% -45,398,104% -45,398,104 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 9,324,234% 9,324,234 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 5,133,130% 5,133,130 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 68,865,995% 68,865,995 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 1,501,251% 1,501,251 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 668,587 $ 668,587 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 2,935,380% 2,935,380 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 20,000 % 20,000 100.0%
$ 0% 0% 394,972 % 394,972 100.0%
HB 5054-A

Page 2 of 24



2009-11 Budget Summary * 2007-09 Legislatively

Approved Budgef’

2009-11 Essential
Budget Level

2009-11 Committee
Recommendations

Committee Change From
2007-09 Leg. Approved

$$ Change % Change
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

Other Funds $ 0% 0% 18,305 % 18,305 100.0%
Construction Contractors Board

Other Funds $ 0% 0% 170,970% 170,970 100.0%
Consumer and Business Services, Department of

Other Funds $ 0% 0% -192,496% -192,496 100.0%
Bureau of Labor and Industries

General Fund $ 0% 0% 1,162,272% 1,162,272 100.0%

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Economic and Community Development Department

Lottery Funds $ 0% 0% 2,304,921% 2,304,921 100.0%

Other Funds $ 0% 0% 747,868% 747,868 100.0%
Employment Department

Other Funds $ 0% 0% 3,655,665% 3,655,665 100.0%

Federal Funds $ 0% 0% 15,347,053% 15,347,053 100.0%

Other Funds Nonlimited $ 0% 0% 38,643,600% 38,643,600 100.0%
Housing and Community Services Department

General Fund $ 0% 0% 171,358% 171,358 100.0%

Other Funds $ 0% 0% 83,872% 83,872 100.0%
Department of Veterans' Affairs

General Fund $ 0% 0% 420,658% 420,658 100.0%

HB 5054-A

Page 3 of 24



2009-11 Budget Summary *

2007-09 Legislatively

Approved Budget?

2009-11 Essential
Budget Level

2009-11 Committee
Recommendations

Committee Change From
2007-09 Leg. Approved

%

$$ Change Change
EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Education
General Fund $ 0o 3 0 $ -143,029,979 $  -143,029,979 100.0%
Lottery Funds $ 0o 3 0 $ -99,271,573 $ -99,271,573 100.0%
Other Funds $ O 0 % 2,985,218 $ 2,985,218 100.0%
Federal Funds $ O 0 $ 226,099,942 $ 226,099,942 100.0%
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Devilepment
General Fund 0O % 0 % 81,442 $ 81,442 100.0%
Lottery Funds $ 0 $ 0 % 1,394,779 $ 1,394,779 100.0%
Other Funds $ O 0 $ 410,414 $ 410,414 100.0%
Department of Higher Education
General Fund $ O 0 % -68,954,992 $ -68,954,992 100.0%
Other Funds $ O 0 $ 227,540 $ 227,540 100.0%
Federal Funds $ O 0 % 69,361,591 $ 69,361,591 100.0%
Oregon Health and Science University
Other Funds $ O 0 $ 65,983 $ 65,983 100.0%
Oregon Student Assistance Commission
General Fund $ O 0 % -781,023 $ -781,023 100.0%
Lottery Funds $ 0 $ 0 $ 981,023 $ 981,023 100.0%
Other Funds $ O 0 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 100.0%
HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA
Department of Human Services
General Fund $ O 0 $ -25,990,614 $ -25,990,614 100.0%
Other Funds $ O 0 % 30,039,139 % 30,039,139 100.0%
Federal Funds $ O 0 $ 87,730 $ 87,730 100.0%
JUDICIAL BRANCH
Judicial Department
General Fund $ O 0 % 3,490,783 $ 3,490,783 100.0%
Other Funds $ O 0 $ 12,173,209 $ 12,173,209 100.0%
HB 5054-A

Page 4 of 24



2009-11 Budget Summary *

Public Defense Services Commission
General Fund
Other Funds

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Counsel Committee
Other Funds

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

State Department of Agriculture
General Fund

State Department of Energy
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
Other Funds

State Forestry Department
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

State Marine Board
Other Funds

Water Resources Department
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Corrections

General Fund

2007-09 Legislatively
Approved Budget!

2009-11 Essential

Budget Level

2009-11 Committee
Recommendations

Committee Change From
2007-09 Leg. Approved

$$ Change % Change
$ 0 % 0 $ -807,328 % -807,328 100.0%
$ 0 $ O 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000 100.0%
$ 0 $ 0 $ 275,000 $ 275,000 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 325,784 $ 325,784 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 590,347 $ 590,347 100.0%
$ 0 $ O 6,077,239 $ 6,077,239 100.0%
$ 0 $ 0 $ 413,500 $ 413,500 100.0%
$ 0 $ O 1,507,601 $ 1,507,601 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 394,381 $ 394,381 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 588,500 $ 588,500 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 354911 $ 354,911 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 3,591,125 $ 3,591,125 100.0%
$ 0 % 0 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 100.0%
HB 5054-A

Page 5 of 24



2009-11 Budget Summary *

2009-11 Essential
Budget Level

2009-11 Committee
Recommendations

200799 Legislativel
Approved Budgé?

Committee Change From
2007-09 Leg. Approved

$$ Change % Change
Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
General Fund $ 0 $ O -700,000 % -700,000 100.0%
Department of Justice
General Fund $ 0 $ 0o $ 642,861 $ 642,861 100.0%
Other Funds $ 0 3 O -267,015 $ -267,015 100.0%
Oregon Military Department
General Fund $ 0 $ 0% 2,013,231 $ 2,013,231 100.0%
Other Funds $ 0 3 O 31,135,750 $ 31,135,750 100.0%
Federal Funds 0 $ O -286,356 $ -286,356 100.0%
Department of State Police
General Fund $ 0 $ O 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000 100.0%
Other Funds $ 0 $ O 250,000 $ 250,000 100.0%
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Other Funds $ O O 240,000 $ 240,000 100.0%
Oregon Youth Authority
General Fund $ O O 5,072,937 $ 5,072,937 100.0%
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Transportation
General Fund $ O O 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000 100.0%
Lottery Funds $ O O -12,343,460 $  -12,343,460 100.0%
Other Funds $ O O -35,002,047 $  -35,002,047 100.0%
General Fund Total $ $ $ -266,725,647 $ -266,725,647
Lottery Funds Total $ $ $ -101,789,587 $ -101,789,587
Other Funds Total $ $ $ 16,413,606 $ 16,413,606
Other Funds Nonlimited Total $ $ $ 38,643,600 $ 38,643,600
Federal Funds Total $ $ $ 265,231,856 $ 265,231,856
* Excludes Capital Construction
(1) Through December, 2008
HB 5054-A

Page 6 of 24



Position Summary

Department of Administrative Services
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Revenue
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Secretary of State
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Treasurer
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Construction Contractors Board
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Bureau of Labor and Industries
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Economic and Community Development Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Employment Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Housing and Community Services Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2007-09
Legislatively
Approv(egl Budget
1

2009-11 Essential

Budget Level

2009-11 Committee
Recommendations

Committee Change From
2007-09 Leg. Approved

Change % Change
0 0 8 8
0.00 0.00 7.34 7.34
0 0 9 9
0.00 0.00 7.36 7.36
0 0 4 4
0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00
0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
0 0 8 8
0.00 0.00 8.50 8.50
0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.84 0.84
0 0 154 154
0.00 0.00 146.36 146.36
0 0 2 2
0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
HB 5054-A

Page 7 of 24



Position Summary

200799 Legislatively 2009-11 Essential 2009-11 Committee Committee Change From
Approved Budget! Budget Level Recommendations 2007-09 Leg. Approved
Change % Change

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce DeMepment

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Higher Education
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Judicial Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Department of Agriculture
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Department of Energy
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Marine Board
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Water Resources Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.66

1.25

58

57.14

1.00

2.50

11

3.15

2.38

2.00

1.00

2.66

1.25

58

57.14

1.00

2.50

11

3.15

2.38

2.00

1.00

HB 5054-A
Page 8 of 24



Position Summary 2007-09

Legislatively 2009-11 Essential 2009-11 Committee Committee Change From
Approved Budget? Budget Level Recommendations 2007-09 Leg. Approved
Change % Change

Department of Justice

Authorized Positions 0 0 3 3

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 0.00 0.00 2.38 2.38
Oregon Military Department

Authorized Positions 0 0 1 1

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 0.00 0.00 0.79 0.79
Department of State Police

Authorized Positions 0 0 0 0

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 0.00 0.00 13.25 13.25
Oregon Youth Authority

Authorized Positions 0 0 0 0

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 0.00 0.00 26.13 26.13

2007-09 Supplemental 2007-09 , _
— Legislatively 2007-09 Committee Committee Change From
Appropriations Approved Budget Recommendations 2007-09 Leg. Approved
$$ Change % Change

Department of Education

General Fund $ 0 $ -210,591 $ -210,591

Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Thepssts
Other Funds $ 0 $ 7,000 $ 7,000

Board of Naturopathic Examiners
Other Funds $ 0 $ 12,000 $ 12,000

Summary of Revenue Changes

House Bill 5054 uses $295.5 million in new feddualds, available with enactment of the federal Ansr Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009 (the federal stimulus package), as part o2@89-11 budget for the education program area.

HB 5054-A
Page 9 of 24



Summary of Capital Construction and Information Technology Subcommittee Action

House Bill 5054 appropriates General Fund to theigency Board for general purpose and targetedadgeopose appropriations, and makes
other adjustments to individual agency budget aosition authority as described below.

Emergency Board

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund andidaeu.ottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Fexgenditure limitation to state
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved adambgets when the Legislature is not in sessidme Subcommittee appropriated $30 million
General Fund to the Emergency Board for genergdqags.

The Subcommittee made four special purpose appitigrs to the Emergency Board, totaling $34.9 onllGeneral Fund:

* $32 million to finance supplemental agency budgetds, including, but not limited to, negotiatedré@ases in state employee benefits. This
special purpose appropriation expires July 1, 2006t allocated before that date.

» $1.5 million for the Department of Justice for thie-going legal costs associated with the statefende of the revenue stream generated
from the Master Settlement Agreement entered intio major tobacco companies. This appropriatioim iaddition to $1 million total funds
included in the budget for Department of Justicengde Bill 5022) for this purpose.

« $800,000 for legislative branch agencies for castociated with a special session.

» $600,000 to be allocated to the Legislative Adntiaiion Committee or the Secretary of State fotsassociated with redistricting.

Unless otherwise noted, if these special purpogegoppiations are not allocated by the Emergencyr@dsefore December 1, 2010, any
remaining funds become available to the Emergermardfor general purposes.

Adjustments to Approved Budgets

ADMINISTRATION

Department of Administrative Services
House Bill 5054 adds $5,971,896 General Fund t®#@artment of Administrative Services (DAS) bud@epay debt service on projects
funded with Certificates of Participation that waygroved in Senate Bill 338.

The Subcommittee also approved increased OthersFexuenditure limitation of $67,510,241 to supploet following:

* $10,023,186 and eight positions (7.34 FTE) forSkete Data Center to support projects approvedeney budgets. The Department’s
policy package for this purpose was denied as gi®ja other agency budgets had not yet been apdrovhe expenditures are supported by
direct payments for services from the agenciesviggthe project support, primarily the DepartmehtHuman Services, the Employment

Department, and the Department of Transportation.
HB 5054-A
Page 10 of 24



» $1 million for transferring a portion of the buddet Capitol Mall Security (state police troopefig)m the Legislative Assembly budget to
the Department. The agency will use ending balamseipport the expenditure in 2009-11 and willelep an assessment funding model for
2013-15 that will charge the 30 or so agenciestémtan the Capitol Mall the cost of these services.

* $9,763,000 for the Public Employees’ Benefit Bo@@EBB) to pay an assessment on self-insured greaftthplans and the one percent
premium tax on its fully insured health plans, @guired in House Bill 2116. This amount is theneated 2009 cost and would be paid out
of the PEBB stabilization fund. The agency wileddgo come to the Legislature or Emergency Boarédoest expenditure limitation to
cover assessments in 2010 and 2011. Future as=@ssnill likely need to be recouped through premincreases.

» $47,969,809 for costs of issuance and special patg@essociated with the distribution of proceedsfseveral Lottery Bond sales identified
in the Lottery Bond bill (Senate Bill 5535). Inditlon, the Subcommittee approved $5,133,130 Lpttemds to cover the debt service on
those Lottery Bonds.

The Subcommittee approved General Fund appropmafar the following programs: Oregon Historicakidy - $625,000, Portland Art
Museum - $500,000, Oregon Public Broadcasting Qipais- $125,000, Oregon Legal Aid - $1,000,00@ &he Skanner Foundation -
$150,000. These amounts will be passed througD & budget to the receiving entities. The Departhof Administrative Services is asked
to unschedule one-half of the appropriations faheaf these entities until July 1, 2010. If thatetvide budget needs to be rebalanced during
the 2009-11 biennium, the Subcommittee wanted sarerthat a portion of these funds would still bailable to assist with that exercise. The
Subcommittee also approved $415,000 General FurdAS to pass through to the Jefferson County Esvadevelopment Fund.

The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expendiititation by $110,000 for costs of issuance assed with $5 million in Certificates of
Participation (COPs) for the Mill Creek Capital Gtmuction project approved in the capital constacbill. The Subcommittee also approved
$537,338 General Fund for debt service relatetie¢dvill Creek COPs.

Department of Revenue

The Subcommittee added $1,501,251 General Fundiaadgositions (7.36 FTE) to the Department of Rexeeto support additional work
driven by House Bill 3405. This measure, whiclseaithe corporate minimum tax along with other aate taxes and fees, is expected to
increase compliance issues, tax processing voluro#sctions, customer service needs, and systegrgamming costs.

Secretary of State

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expeadiinitation for the Secretary of State by $2,389 and added two positions (2.00 FTE)
to support four policy packages that are funded @sult of new revenues made available by Houk@415. The Department of

Administrative Services is asked to unscheduldithigation until the Legislative Fiscal Office ailBudget and Management Division have
determined that the proper documentation has bemfmded.

The Subcommittee approved a $68,645 General Fuprd@ation for costs associated with Senate BiB.7The funds will be used to cover the
costs of programming changes to the electronic eagngdinance reporting system that will be necessath the passage of the bill. In addition,
the Federal Funds expenditure limitation for Ar@s\Division has been increased by $20,000 to ahewDivision to spend a federal grant.

HB 5054-A
Page 11 of 24



The Subcommittee also approved a $599,942 Genenal &ppropriation and added two positions (2.00)FaEEompliance Specialist 2 and a
Compliance Specialist 3, for costs associated inithative petition and referendum signature veation; $166,680 of this appropriation has
been identified as temporary funding.

State Treasurer

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expeadiinitation by $249,999 to support acquisitidradebt Management System, which
will be available to customers over the Internge new system will replace the current 11-yeardelot reporting system. The agency budget
bill contained a $1 placeholder pending review bliainess case by the Legislative Fiscal Office)L.H analyst, which has been completed
and approved. The Subcommittee also added $14Q8%3 Funds expenditure limitation to restore Bisegal Analyst 2 position (1.00 FTE).

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the BoardCoiiropractic Examiners is increased by $18,30&ctmmmodate an increase in per diem
rates authorized in separate legislation.

Construction Contractors Board

House Bill 5054 increases the Board’s Others Fexgenditure limitation by $170,970 for House Bill2¥, which establishes a certification
program for locksmiths in the Construction ContoastBoard. One position (1.00 FTE) was establigbechplement the new program,
including the development of administrative rulesnsing, continuing education, and enforcemetiviies. Revenues from application and
certification fees are expected to be $240,000ndute 2009-11 biennium.

Department of Consumer and Business Services

The Subcommittee added $401,857 Other Funds expeadimitation and two limited-duration Policy Allyat 4 positions (2.00 FTE) for the
Building Codes Division’s (BCD) activities relatéal Senate Bill 79, which requires the BCD to cohwuth advisory boards, adopt, amend, and
administer an energy reach code separate frontdteelsuilding code. The Department of Energy pitivide the revenue to BCD for this work
through a Special Payment.

The Subcommittee reduced the Other Funds limitdiio$938,423 and removed five positions (5.00 FhErder to move the Office of
Minority, Women and Emerging Small Business from Brepartment of Consumer and Business ServicégtBdonomic and Community
Development Department as part of House Bill 218Rh respect to this transfer, the bill reducesédthunds revenues in the Department of
Consumer and Business Services as follows: Intérestne ($12,128); Ending Fund Balance ($11,4423n3fer in from DAS ($1,251,920);
Transfer in from ODOT ($585,895); and Transfer @uthe Governor’s Office ($577,500).

The Subcommittee also added $344,070 Other Furmneiure limitation and three positions (3.00 Ficsupport House Bill 2009 improving
the availability and affordability of health insaie in Oregon. The new staff will implement newediaporting requirements for insurers and
develop standards for reviewing insurer administeatost increases. The following budget note alas approved:

HB 5054-A
Page 12 of 24



BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Consumer and Business Serviabgested to report to the Joint Committee on Waayd Means during the
anticipated February 2010 Legislative Session bad®?011 regular Legislative Session on implemerfiiegtions 28-31 of House
Bill 2009. The reports shall include updates onDepartment’s rulemaking activities as well ag@gew of health insurance
premium rates.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

The Subcommittee approved a total $1 million Gdriemad appropriation and position actions for tgerecy, as follows:

Commissioner’s Office/ Support Services: $470,8En&al Fund and the establishment of three permafudirtime positions (3.00 FTE).
The positions include one new position in Technigasistance, the restoration of the Administrat8ecialist 2 position eliminated in
House Bill 5024, and the establishment of one ndarination Systems Specialist 2 position.

Civil Rights Division: $280,680 General Fund foetlstablishment of two new permanent full-time ICRights Field Representative 2
positions (2.00 FTE) and increasing to 0.75 FTEGh&l Rights Field Rep that was reduced to 0.2%R1 House Bill 5024 (0.50 FTE).

Wage and Hour Division: $112,272 General Fund fag permanent, full-time Wage & Hour Compliance S$glest (1.00 FTE).

Apprenticeship and Training: $136,231 General Fand restoration of one permanent, full-time Appicaghip & Training Representative
position (1.00 FTE) that was eliminated in Housk 524.

The Subcommittee also approved $162,272 General Bnd the establishment of one limited-duratiofi;time Wage and Hour Compliance
Specialist position (1.00 FTE), in one-time suppatal support of Wage and Hour Division enforcensanivities.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Economic and Community Development Department

The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expeeadiinitation by a total of $973,748 for the costsssuance related to the increase in
Lottery Bonds to be sold for recapitalizing the @ement’s Infrastructure funds ($473,748), andtlier department’s Oregon Main Street
program [$500,000 and one position (0.84 FTE)]. Onegon Parks and Recreation Department will teartbie revenue to the department from
its Oregon Property Management Account. The Subgittee increased Lottery Funds by $2,304,921 ftit dervice, and decreased Other
Funds debt service by $225,880.

Employment Department

The Subcommittee added $3,655,665 Other Funds dipenlimitation and $14,811,038 Federal Fundseexiiture limitation. The increases
provide support for 142.00 limited-duration FTE asavices and supplies associated with additionahployment insurance caseload growth
pursuant to the May 2009 employment forecast. Uneyment insurance benefit payments from the Unegmpent Insurance Trust Fund,
which are Other Funds Nonlimited, will also increa@s a result of the caseload growth.

HB 5054-A
Page 13 of 24



The Subcommittee approved an increase of $536,8d86r&l Funds, $38,643,600 Other Funds Nonlimited,s& positions (4.36 FTE) to
implement House Bill 3483. The bill authorizesvi@eks of emergency unemployment benefits, begin@ictgber 4, 2009 and ending on
January 2, 2010, for claimants who have exhaustgalar benefits, if no federal extension is auttemtiduring this period. House Bill 3483 also
expands eligibility for unemployment insurance b#s¢o specified workers participating in econoalig distressed worker training programs.
These are workers who are currently eligible fardfié,s, and who have been employed in work payasg than 110 percent of the minimum
wage during their entire base year.

Housing and Community Services Department

The Subcommittee approved $83,872 Other Funds eitpea limitation and two permanent half-time pasis (1.00 FTE) to implement the
provisions of Senate Bill 772. The act improves iiagistration of manufactured dwelling parks irr@un, allows landlords to convert certain
utility and service billing procedures and requittes department to implement registration fee andiouing education requirements. The bill
adds provisions that define temporary occupancyirgeréases civil penalties for registration andtcwing education non-compliance. Other
Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $B,W&s added to correct a drafting error in HoudeSBil9. The Subcommittee also restored
General Fund reductions to the State Homelesstassis Program, adding $171,358 General Fund.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs

House Bill 5054 makes a General Fund appropriaif@#i25,000 to the Department of Veterans’ Affénspayments to war veteran’s service
organizations. Payments to counties are increag®&210,118 General Fund. As a result of SenalebB8, the Subcommittee also added
$85,540 General Fund to support Services and sggtists for a public information campaign on mdmalth issues affecting veterans.

EDUCATION
Department of Education
The Subcommittee appropriated a total of $2,938@80eral Fund to the Department of Education ferftlowing purposes:

* $500,000 General Fund for grants to school distactd public charter schools for physical educamestablished by ORS 329.501 and any
conditioning provided as part of a physical edwraprogram; and $60,700 General Fund for grant adiration and required reporting.

e $2,295,000 General Fund to make breakfast accesailvlo charge to students who qualify for reduaréz lunches as provided by ORS
327.535(4).

* $46,690 General Fund for support of the Joint BeafdEducation in development of a plan to offeplegal baccalaureate degree programs
(House Bill 3093).

» $36,000 General Fund for resources to carry owt daitection and reporting related to school distnursing services (House Bill 2693).
The Subcommittee added $2,985,218 Other Funds ditpenlimitation for the Department of Educatiandlow for the continued expenditure
from the Blind and Visually Impaired Student Furstiadlished in House Bill 2834.

HB 5054-A
Page 14 of 24



School Funding

A General Fund reduction of $226.1 million is mad¢he State School Fund, with a correspondingtemdof $226.1 million in Federal Funds,
to reflect increased federal funding received unlderAmerican Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 28@®federal stimulus package. To
comply with federal requirements, the Federal Fuexgsenditure limitation is established on an anmaais, with $160 million approved for the
2009-10 fiscal year and $66.1 million approvedtfa 2010-11 fiscal year.

The State School Fund was further adjusted toatefl@ebalance of statewide resources. The tatalifg level remains at $6.00 billion as
approved in Senate Bill 5520, but the specific fngdources are modified as follows: an incredsk86.13 million General Fund, a decrease of
$99.27 million Lottery Funds, and an increase &d.$4 million from the Common School Fund.

House Bill 5054 also makes a technical adjustmeatign Lottery Funds allocations from the EconoD@&velopment Fund and the Oregon
Education Fund.

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Dewaent

The Subcommittee increased Lottery Funds by $17394to pay debt service on $13.7 million in Lottégcked bonds to be sold for
community college capital construction and defermaintenance projects. Expenditure limitationtfa projects is included in Senate Bill
5505. An additional $410,414 Other Funds was adioleidsuance costs relating to the Lottery-badieadds.

In addition, $81,442 General Fund and 2 limitedation positions (0.66 FTE), an Education Specia@liahd an Office Specialist 2, were added
to work on a plan, in conjunction with the Departrnef Higher Education, for offering applied ba@akate degree programs as required by
House Bill 3093.

House Bill 2398 creates the permanent Career Ress&li@ertification Program. The agency’s budgetdes $3.35 million of Federal Funds for
this program. The department will use $297,02the$e funds for personal services, but needs twogreent positions, an Operation & Policy
Analyst 3 and a Program Analyst 3 (2.00 FTE), tesblished to implement the program.

Department of Higher Education
The Subcommittee added $139,460 General Fund &i%B® Other Funds expenditure limitation for anpement treasury management
position (0.92 FTE) to implement House Bill 2208)igh allows greater flexibility in cash and invesimh management for Department deposits.

The Committee also added $200,000 General Funcbfwsulting fees, on a one-time basis, to condstidy of converting some or all state
institutions of higher education and community egéls to a semester calendar and to study approaebedsd to increase the enrollment and
success of students from rural areas of the sBad¢h of these studies are required by SenatelB#l The Department of Higher Education will
provide administrative support and services necgs$saupport the Joint Boards of Education andStete Board of Higher Education in
conducting these studies. The studies must be letedpby October 1, 2010. In addition, $67,139 é&ahFund and one limited-duration
position (0.33) were added on a one-time basisaik wn a plan, in conjunction with Department ofif@ounity Colleges and Workforce
Development, for offering applied baccalaureategegrograms as required by House Bill 3093.

HB 5054-A
Page 15 of 24



A General Fund reduction of $69.4 million is madehe Education and General Services budget, withri@sponding addition of $69.4 million
in Federal Funds, to reflect increased federalihghdeceived under the American Recovery and Rsinvent Act of 2009, the federal stimulus
package. To comply with federal requirements Rbéeral Funds expenditure limitation is establishe@n annual basis, with $30 million
approved for the 2009-10 fiscal year and $39.4ionilapproved for the 2010-11 fiscal year.

Oregon Health and Science University
Other Funds expenditure limitation was increase@@®,983 for debt management costs related tol&rKEL general obligation bonds sold for
the Oregon Opportunity Program. The costs are\p#ldTobacco Master Settlement Agreement fundss debt service on the bonds.

Oregon Student Assistance Commission
The Subcommittee approved $200,000 General Fun&20@,000 Other Funds to implement Senate Billth@l establishes the Nursing
Faculty Loan Repayment Program.

The Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for thee@on Opportunity Grant program was increased by 823, with a corresponding decrease
of $981,023 General Fund, as a result of Senatel®l. That bill reduces, from ten percent to fpgrcent, the portion of the transfer to the
Education Stability Fund (ESF) that is deposited the Oregon Growth Account. This provision egpion June 30, 2013. The bill also
distributes declared earnings from the Oregon Grd¥gcount to the Commission and the Oregon Educdind, rather than transferring them
to the Commercialized Research Fund.

HUMAN SERVICES

Department of Human Services

The Subcommittee added $3.2 million General Fun®fegon Project Independence (OPI), $321,886 GéRend for the Oregon Nurses
Foundation for its WorkDrugFree for a Healthy Oned§orkforce Program, and $487,500 for a new suibmténe administered by Oregon
Partnerships. The Subcommittee also replaced $ilomGeneral Fund with Tobacco Master Settlem&gteement (TMSA) Other Funds

revenue within the Department of Human Servicesdiin of Medical Assistance Programs.

With funding included in the Seniors and Peopléwiisabilities budget in Senate Bill 5529, the $3iflion General Fund added here brings
OPI funding for the 2009-11 biennium to $13.2 roiflitotal funds, 1.5 percent more than the $13 omilauthorized for the 2007-09 biennium.

In addition, $39,139 Other Funds and $87,730 Féé&erads limitation were added for Oregon HealtmPAault Vision services to correct for
deductions inadvertently taken in Senate Bill 5588,DHS budget bill.

HB 5054-A
Page 16 of 24



JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department

House Bill 5054 increases the Judicial Departme@ggeral Fund appropriation by $3,441,247 for payroédebt service for the Electronic
Court (eCourt) Program; increases Other Funds ekpea limitation by $5,328,209 for CertificatesPérticipation (COPS) proceeds to
continue the eCourt project implementation; esshigls an Other Funds limitation of $345,000 forgos$tissuance for the COPs. The
Department will add 4.78 FTE related to the eCpunfect.

The bill also adds $6.5 million Other Funds expadilimitation and establishes 58 limited-duratpmsitions (52.36 FTE) related to House Bill
2287 revenue backfill of General Fund reductiorfee Bubcommittee added the following instructiothi® Department:

It is the Legislative intent that the Judicial Depgent use the $6.5 million in House Bill 2287 reme to restore General Fund budget reductions
in the following priority order, based on the statte risk and impact of these cuts: 1) Citizen RevBoard, to avoid possible loss of Adoption
and Safe Families Act Federal Funds; 2) Court Referto reduce the harm to juveniles from delaysljndication of juvenile matters; 3) Pre-
Trial Release Programs, to reduce the cost andanmipdocal detention facilities from avoidable firial detention; 4) Pro Se Facilitation
Programs, to ensure public service and reducaripadt to state court system processes; and 5)Mraddation Programs to ensure public

service and reduce the impact to state court syptenesses. The Judicial Department is requestetb mse the $6.5 million in House Bill

2287 revenue to restore the unspecified 3 peragassthe-board reductions until these programs baen restored.

The Subcommittee also added $49,536 General Fundedeting the requirements of House Bill 2343, Whegpands the definition of “mentally
incapacitated” to any situation where the victinnasdered incapable of appraising or controllirgdri her conduct at the time of an offense to
the victim.

Public Defense Services Commission

The Subcommittee appropriated $192,672 General Eutice Commission for meeting the requirementdaise Bill 2343, which expands the
definition of “mentally incapacitated” to any sitian where the victim is rendered incapable of apging or controlling his or her conduct at the
time of an offense to the victim.

House Bill 5054 disappropriates $1 million Genénahd in the Commission from the Public Defense i8esvaccount.

The Subcommittee approved adding expenditure ltraitaof $3.5 million Other Funds related to Housk 287 revenue backfill of General
Fund reductions.

HB 5054-A
Page 17 of 24



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Leqislative Counsel Committee

House Bill 5054 establishes an Other Funds expemdiimitation for Legislative Counsel of $275,0@0ated to House Bill 2287 revenue
backfill of General Fund reductions for the Coumil Court Procedures ($52,000) and the Oregon Lemraission ($223,000). Funding these
will enable the state to continue to attract matgHunding.

NATURAL RESOURCES

State Department of Agriculture

The Subcommittee added $150,784 General Fundstireea permanent Confined Animal Feeding Operst{@AFO) inspector position (1.00
FTE) eliminated in the Senate Bill 5502, the budgktor the Department of Agriculture. This pten was added back to address concerns
expressed by the Natural Resources Subcommittedtm/@ossible impact of this reduction on remajr@AFO staff’'s workload and the state’s
compliance with federal guidelines for operatioraaitate-run CAFO program. In addition, $175,000&8al Fund was appropriated as one-time
funding to develop a business plan to produce grfeogn agricultural sources.

State Department of Energy
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the departtig increased by a total of $6,077,239 to supihafollowing:

» $608,872 Other Funds and one position (1.00 FTEupport the department’s activities required urgkrate Bill 79.

» $2,000 Other Funds for costs of issuance relatéioetéissuance of State Energy Loan Program bondsuse Bill 2182.

* $5,466,367 Other Funds and 2 positions (1.50 FeE)hgoing administration, the costs of issuansed@ated with the sale of Lottery
Bonds, and expenditures from the Loan Offset Glranid related to the Energy Efficiency and Sustdend@kechnology loan program
(EEAST) in House Bill 2626.

The Subcommittee approved $590,347 Lottery Fundddbt service on the issuance of $5 million intéot Bonds (identified in Senate Bill
5535) for the loan offset grant fund in House BBR26.

State Department of Fish and Wildlife

House Bill 2220 authorizes inspection stationgéareational watercraft, requires biennial repgrtn efforts to prevent aquatic invasive species
importation, and imposes civil penalties for impatidn of such species in addition to establishigriew permit fee. The Oregon Department
of Fish and Wildlife will provide five mobile unitsf two technicians each in its regions. Theseilaalits will inspect and decontaminate
vessels at boating sites and fishing tournamedtsise Bill 5054 adds $413,500 Other Funds experditmitation and 11 limited-duration
positions (three full-time, eight seasonal, 3.1Efor the Department to begin this work.

HB 5054-A
Page 18 of 24



State Forestry Department

The Subcommittee provided $1,507,601 Lottery Fdaddebt service and $394,381 Other Funds for abstsuance for the acquisition of
forest property in Klamath County known as the fer@ilchrist Tract forest lands, and other adjad¢ergst lands. The source of funding for
this acquisition will be $15 million from the salé Lottery Revenue Bonds.

State Marine Board

House Bill 2220 authorizes inspection stationséareational watercraft, requires biennial repgrvh efforts to prevent aquatic invasive species
importation, and imposes civil penalties for impatidn of such species in addition to establishigriew permit fee. The Marine Board will
charge, process and distribute aquatic speciefmigdate revenue to other state agencies. It eflace its antiquated boat registration
information technology system, based on a busicass to be reviewed by the Legislative Fiscal @ffig¢he Board will also provide education,
public outreach, and coordination. The Subcommitigded $588,500 Other Funds expenditure limitatmahthree limited-duration positions
(2.38 FTE) for a Program Analyst 3, an Accountirggfnician 2, and an Information Services Specialist begin program implementation.

Water Resources Department

The Subcommittee approved $354,911 Lottery Funtdssivice and $3.6 million Other Funds expendituméation for proceeds from the
issuance of Lottery Revenue Bonds associated withtilla Basin critical ground water projects ($tblion), development of an integrated
water resources strategy ($283,000, 2 positiorss2e00 FTE), grants for evaluating the feasibitifydeveloping a water conservation, reuse or
storage project as provided in Senate Bill 10698 @$0.5 million), administrative costs to re-ddish a loan program for water development
projects ($217,000), and costs of issuance ($0lion)i With the funding for administrative costhe Water Resources Department is to work
with bond counsel, financial advisors, and the Dpent of Justice as necessary to re-establisaragoogram as provided in House Bill 3369.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

The Subcommittee added one full-time limited-dumafposition (1.00 FTE) to implement Senate Bill 53 June 3, 2009, the Oregon
Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) approved furfding grant from research non-capital Measure @eky Funds to support staffing
and some administrative expenses of an ecosystemesemarkets working group created in Senatedi8. The grant, which is contingent
upon passage of the bill, provides funding for sifpan within OWEB that would be dedicated to implentation of the bill (0.40 FTE) and
efforts within OWEB'’s partnership investment pragréD.60 FTE). Of the total $118,331 grant fund&),$73 will support Personal Services
costs, and $57,758 will be used for services apglgs, including $15,000 for meeting expenses%8@000 for professional contract services.
OWEB already has expenditure limitation for thengrfanding, but needs position authority.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Corrections
The Subcommittee approved an additional Generall Bppropriation of $300,000 for the Transitionah&mes Division for cognitive programs.

Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
House Bill 5054 disappropriates $700,000 GenerabRhat was appropriated for drug court grants. fEdeiction is in addition to reductions
made in the Commission’s main appropriation bithude Bill 5007.

HB 5054-A
Page 19 of 24



Department of Justice

The Subcommittee approved the addition of $642(Béderal Fund to establish three positions (2.38)Fd Bddress legal issues relating to civil

rights enforcement. The following budget note w&pproved:

BUDGET NOTE

Protecting the civil rights of Oregonians is a resaey and proper function of state government.e&ajly during these difficult
economic times, all state services, including aights enforcement, must be exercised with gréaiency. It is therefore imperative
for state agencies to not duplicate each otherigees. The Department of Justice may therefoeefuisds from this 2009-11 biennial
budget to pursue those actions and suits under atak federal civil rights laws that it has auttyotd pursue, other than laws related to
unlawful practices and unlawful employment pradit®at are subject to enforcement under ORS ch@p&k unless first referred by
the Bureau of Labor and Industries.

The Subcommittee approved a $769,000 Other Funidstion in the Crime Victims Services programspfrGriminal Fine and Assessment
Account (CFAA) resources. The reductions are ttaken proportionally over the programs administdngthe Crime Victims program unit.

As a result of Senate Bill 628, $501,985 Other Buexpenditure limitation was approved for grantadaprofit entities to provide foreclosure
relief services. The funds are from the proceddseoState of Oregon’s settlement with Countrywkileancial Corporation.

Oreqgon Military Department

The Subcommittee approved $1,598,514 General Fuadjtist the agency’s General Fund appropriati@ctount for debt service savings and

debt costs associated with new projects, as follows

$1,236,337 General Fund for debt service costSémmic Rehabilitation bonds under Articles XI-Mdaxil-N.
$100,222 General Fund for debt service costs ferDalles Readiness Center to be funded with COPs.
$450,617 General Fund for debt service costs foMliton Freewater Armory to be funded with COPs.
$216,335 General Fund for debt service for the Hewe@r Armory to be funded with COPs.

$404,997 General Fund debt service savings duectmfirmation of the debt service.

The Subcommittee approved $660,000 Other Fundsheitpee limitation for financing costs of issuanas,follows:

$100,662 Other Funds for The Dalles Readiness €ente

$62,000 Other Funds for the Milton Freewater Armory

$38,238 Other Funds for the Hood River Armory.

$459,100 Other Funds for cost of issuance of issiahSeismic Rehabilitation bonds.

HB 5054-A
Page 20 of 24



The Subcommittee approved $250,000 General Fun@25@,000 Other Funds to the Administration progtamprovide emergency financial
assistance to National Guard members. The Subcdbeenailso approved $30,000 Other Funds to make @atgnto members of Oregon
National Guard who were exposed to hexavalent clummmvhile serving at Qarmat Ali water treatmentrplen Basra, Iraqg, in 2003 and who
develop cancer as result of exposure, to implefdense Bill 3480 (2009).

The Subcommittee approved $154,997 General Futitetddministration program to phase-in one permgrat-time Principal Executive
Manager F position (0.79 FTE), which is the ages®jirector of Human Resources, and was eliminatetknate Bill 5536. The Subcommittee
also approved $9,720 General Fund to the Administrgrogram to create information campaigns otedemmental and physical disorders
affecting veterans.

The Subcommittee reduced $90,606 Federal Fundstfrer®perations program due to prior eliminatiom g@iosition under Senate Bill 5536.

The Subcommittee increased $195,750 Other Funddeardased $195,750 Federal Funds for Oregon Enwrédanagement due to fund
shifts of five positions within the division und8enate Bill 5536.

House Bill 5054 establishes $30,000,000 Other Fengsnditure limitation for Seismic Rehabilitatioands under Article XI-M and XI-N.
The Subcommittee requested that the Departmentofidistrative Services unschedule this expendiiorigation until the need for the funds
are demonstrated to the Legislative Fiscal Officé the Department of Administrative Services Budget Management Division. The
Subcommittee also approved the following BudgeteNot

BUDGET NOTE

Prior to the expenditure of Article XI-M or XI-N Imol proceeds, the Oregon Military Department isaiée submit to Legislative
Leadership by August 1, 2009 the following docuraganh related to the Seismic Rehabilitation Progrda) a Business Case; (b) a
Program Management Plan; (c) a Program Charteg (&)vernance, Oversight, and Accountability P{aphfinancial Management
Plan; (f) Risk Management Plan; (g) a Staff Resesiddanagement Plan; (h) a Stakeholder Plan; ai@b()munications Plan. The
above documentation must meet standard Programddarent Body of Knowledge requirements.

The Military Department is directed to enter intormemorandum of understanding with the DepartmeAdministrative Services
(Facilities Division) related to the DepartmentAafministrative Service’s participation in the SeisrRehabilitation Program. The
Military Department and the Department of Admirasitre Services are directed to work collaborativelynsure the successful
implementation of the Program.

The Military Department and the Department of Adistiative Services are directed to submit bi-mon@gismic Program status reports
to Legislative Leadership. The Departments are diiected to report jointly to the Emergency Boardhe Interim Joint Committee on
Ways and Means or a special session of the Legislais requested by legislative leadership.

HB 5054-A
Page 21 of 24



Department of State Police
The Subcommittee added $3.5 million to acceletaéehtring of 39 troopers for the Patrol Divisiohhe first 17 are to be hired effective July 1,
2009 to avoid laying off any sworn personnel fraductions in the Criminal Division. The remain2@troopers would be hired on July 2010.

House Bill 2220 authorizes inspection stationgéareational watercraft, requires biennial repgroh efforts to prevent aquatic invasive species
importation, and imposes civil penalties for imptidn of such species in addition to establishigriew permit fee. The Oregon State Police
will provide support to the mobile units and enfotbe program as necessary. Existing Fish andli¥®ilabsitions will cover the workload, and
OSP will be reimbursed for their time, resultingai$250,000 Other Funds expenditure limitationgase.

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
House Bill 5054 increases Other Funds expenditomgattion by $240,000 to cover costs related togioning training of Department of
Corrections (DOC) from the agency to DOC.

Oregon Youth Authority

The Subcommittee approved $3.5 million General Rorméstore 51 beds at Hillcrest Youth Correctidredility (28 positions, 25.21 FTE) and
one parole and probation position (0.92 FTE) thatenscheduled to be eliminated September 1, 20868.Subcommittee also added $772,937
General Fund to restore Multnomah County gang fundind $800,000 General Fund to restore fundingdst Multnomah gang services.

TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

The Subcommittee added $10 million General Fun&#arior and Disabled Transportation operating gramthe Oregon Transportation
Department’s Public Transit Division. Public traretivities include offering mobility grants t@mmunities to ensure equality of opportunity
to access transportation systems and servicegarrs and individuals with disabilities.

The Subcommittee reduced Lottery Funds Debt Semsipenditure limitation by $12,343,460 related emd refunding.

The Subcommittee increased Other Funds limitatio§29,000,000 for the Public Transit Division t@yide the division with the authority to
expend the proceeds of Lottery Bonds sold latee2007-09 biennium. These funds will be used twide grants to municipalities for the
purchase of streetcars that are manufactured byngany that is owned and based in Oregon. The Suidtee also decreased the Other Funds
limitation for the Highway-Bridge Program by $2783701 and the Highway-Special Programs unit by®28,701 Other Funds to reflect
updated information related to the timing of paytsdor highway projects in 2009-11. Finally, a tedal adjustment was added by the
Subcommittee which reduced Personal Services itr&ledervices by $244,645 Other Funds.

HB 5054-A
Page 22 of 24



Adjustments to 2007-09 Budgets

Department of Education — State School Fund

House Bill 5054 decreases the 2007-09 General Bpprbpriation to the State School Fund by $490,080wever, payments to school and
education service districts will not be reducedhisTadjustment reflects projected expenditurestleass the maximum allowed in statute [ORS
327.008 (11)] by the Department of Education fattiamg the business practices of districts.

The Subcommittee added $279,409 General Fund dafl tption equalization grants to eligible locahaal districts for the 2008-09 school year.

Oregon Board of Licensed Professional CounselaisTérerapists
House Bill 5054 increases the Board’s expenditimédtion by $7,000 Other Funds to cover unantigdaexpenses for temporary and part-time
staff to address workload associated with the agemomplaint case backlog and other expenses.

Board of Naturopathic Examiners
Expenditure limitation for this Board is incread®d$12,000 Other Funds to pay the cost of additiooatested cases.

Judicial Department

Budget adjustments are made to rebalance OthersFaxpenditure limitation to accommodate debt sergeyments in 2007-09 by reducing
Other Funds limitation that was authorized in Ckafi6, Section 46, Oregon Laws 2008, by $280,408 establishing Other Funds Debt
Service limitation in the amount of $280,400.

Other Adjustments

Other omnibus adjustments reflect reductions irhingrly rate for Department of Justice attorneyrghs, reductions in the Department of
Administrative Services assessments and chargeefeices, and other reductions from agency manageattions, services and supplies
savings, position vacancy savings, and other patsanvices savings. The combined results of thkaages on individual agency budgets are
presented in Attachment A. Total savings are ¥18&tllion General Fund, $2.4 million Lottery Fun@d,17.6 million Other Funds, and $45.4
million Federal Funds.

BUDGET NOTE

In taking this action, it is the Subcommittee’sfprence that state agencies use all means possibiaximize efficiency in the
expenditure of appropriated funds while maintairdiegjvery of services to the public. Agenciesameouraged to find these efficiencies
through the use of management actions that focusdurcing services and supplies and capital ogtkgenditures and that manage
position vacancies to the greatest extent pradedabgenerate budget savings. It is the Legistédlexpectation that no more than half
of the savings anticipated by this action come fommpensation reductions.

HB 5054-A
Page 23 of 24



Other Budget Notes

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Educators Benefit Board (OEBB) and thidi® Employees’ Benefit Board (PEBB) shall idept#nd merge those
administrative functions that will result in incesal efficiencies with no adverse impact on budgéhwotation. The agency shall report
on the administrative changes and outcomes todkelLregislative Assembly.

Administrative changes that will improve efficieasibut affect budget or require legislation shallrizluded in the agency’s budget
request for 2011-13. Given the administrative leimgles before OEBB, still in its first three yeafestablishment, and before PEBB,
with its decision to move from a fully-insured tea@f-insured model, the priority over the nexethto five years must be on
administrative stabilization, not further restruatg.

BUDGET NOTE

If the Port of Newport is not selected as the hgowt for the National Oceanographic and Atmosph&dministration’s Marine
Operations Center and Pacific-based research gsesiselLegislature will allocate an additional $®8lion of lottery bonds for Oregon
Military Department armory projects at the nextuleg or special session.

Information Technology Program/Project Directives

See attached reports for the Oregon Wireless Ipéeatility Network (OWIN) Project and Electronic @b(e-Court) Program.

HB 5054-A
Page 24 of 24



